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APPENDIX F: STATE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE (SECC) 
 
The responsibility of administrating this Plan rests with the members of the Wisconsin SECC.  The SECC 
Chair(s) are elected by the SECC members, with notification to the FCC.  New SECC members are 
confirmed by consensus of the SECC members.  The Local Area Emergency Communications Committees 
(LAECC’s) are subcommittees of the SECC.  Local Area Chairs are shown on Page 2 of this Appendix F. 
 
 
SECC Broadcast Chair:  
Chris Tarr, CPBE, CBNE, AMD, DRB 
Group Director of Engineering 
Magnum Media 
133 Baron Rd. 
Mukwonago, WI 53149 
262-577-9070, chris@tarr.cc 
 
Chris O’Hearn   
Senior Broadcast Engineer, SW Region 
Educational Communications Board 
State of Wisconsin 
chris.ohearn@ecb.org 
507-895-2026 / 608-668-5600 
 
Glenn Guy 
Director of Field Engineering 
Wisc. Educational Communications Board 
1221 West Clairemont 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 
715-492-1366, glenn.guy@ecb.org 
 
Kemper Maas 
Broadcast/IT Technician 
Wisconsin Public Radio 
821 University Avenue 
Madison, WI 53706 
608-263-4136, kemper.maas@wpr.org 
 
Kyle Geissler, CAE 
Vice President 
Wisconsin Broadcasters Association 
44 E. Mifflin St., Suite 900 
Madison, WI 53703 
608-255-2600, kgeissler@wi-broadcasters.org 
 
Martin Mangerson 
Chief Engineer 
WJFW-TV 
3217 County G 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 
715-365-8812, x318, mmangerson@wjfw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SECC Cable Chair:  
James Radmann, CPBE 
Vice President, Network Operations Center 
Cable Response TV, LLC 
16595 W. Stratton Dr. 
New Berlin, WI 53151 
262-780-7274, jradmann@cannellamedia.com 
 
Michelle Vetterkind, CAE 
President and CEO 
Wisconsin Broadcasters Association 
44 E. Mifflin St., Suite 900 
Madison, WI 53703 
608-255-2600, mvetterkind@wi-broadcasters.org 
 
Paul Hughes 
State Communications and Warning Officer 
Wisconsin Emergency Management 
2400 Wright Street 
Madison, WI 53704 
608-242-3309, paul.hughes@widma.gov 
 
Tim Halbach 
Warning Coordination Meteorologist 
National Weather Service - NOAA 
N3533 Hardscrabble Road 
Dousman, WI 53118 
262-965-5061, x726  (unlisted) 
timothy.j.halbach@noaa.gov 
 
Katie Rousonelos 
Public Information Officer 
Wisconsin Emergency Management 
2400 Wright Street 
Madison, WI 53704 
608-242-3211, Katie.Rousonelos@widma.gov 
 
Larry Dudzinski 
Assistant State Communications and Warning 

Officer 
Wisconsin Emergency Management 
2400 Wright Street 
Madison, WI 53704 
608-242-3250, larry.dudzinski@widma.gov 
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STATE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE - Continued 
 
 
 
 

East Central Area Broadcast Chair 
Steve Konopka  920-788-7435 

        flashgun99@yahoo.com 
N5447 Ray Rd. 
DePere, WI 54115 
 

Southeast Area Broadcast Chair 
Tim Lethlean               414-306-0981 
   letheant@yahoo.com 
 

South Area Broadcast Chair 
Glenn Guy 
Director of Field Engineering 
Wisc. Educational Communications Board 
1221 West Clairemont 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 
715-492-1366, glenn.guy@ecb.org 
 

West Area Broadcast Chair 
Chris O’Hearn   
Senior Broadcast Engineer, SW Region 
Educational Communications Board 
State of Wisconsin 
chris.ohearn@ecb.org 
507-895-2026 / 608-668-5600 
 

West Central Area Broadcast Chair 
Del Dayton  715-832-1530, x444 
WAYY/WIAL Radio 
944 Harlem St.                deldayton@yahoo.com 
Altoona, WI 54720 
 

Central Area Broadcast Chair 
Mark Hoenecke  715- 845-1319 
Regional Technical Manager, Wisconsin ECB 
WHRM FM/TV             mark.hoenecke@ecb.org 
149105 State Park Road 
Wausau, WI 54401 
 

North Central Area Broadcast Chair 
Jeff Ayers  715-762-2611 
WHBM-FM/WLEF-TV 
P.O. Box 307  jeff.ayers@ecb.org 
Park Falls, WI 54552-0307 
 

Northwest Area Broadcast Chair 
Paul Damberg             paul.damberg@wpr.org 
KUWS/WHSA/WSSU/WUWS/WHWA Radio 
P.O. Box 2000          O: 715-394-8530 
Superior, WI 54880-4500          C: 218-348-0510 
 

Northeast Area Broadcast Chair 
Jim Zastrow  715-581-1550 
Zastrow Technical Services, Ltd   
ztsltd@mtc.net 
1902 Tee Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 
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